

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[^{F1}ANNEX VII**ORGANISATION REQUIREMENTS FOR AIRCREW****Textual Amendments**

- F1** Inserted by Commission Regulation (EU) No 290/2012 of 30 March 2012 amending Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

[PART-ORA]SUBPART GENGENERAL REQUIREMENTS*SECTION I**General***ORA.GEN015** ~~ORA.GEN015~~ **Competent authority**

- (a) For the purpose of this Part, the competent authority exercising oversight over:
- (1) organisations subject to a certification obligation shall be:
- (i) for organisations having their principal place of business in a Member State, the authority designated by that Member State;
- (ii) for organisations having their principal place of business located in a third country, the Agency;
- (2) FSTDs shall be:
- (i) the Agency, for FSTDs:
- located outside the territory of the Member States, or,
 - located within the territory of the Member States and operated by organisations having their principal place of business located in a third country,
- (ii) for FSTDs located within the territory of the Member States and operated by organisations having their principal place of business in a Member State, the authority designated by the Member State where the organisation operating it has its principle place of business, or the Agency, if so requested by the Member State concerned.
- (b) When the FSTD located outside the territory of the Member States is operated by an organisation certified by a Member State, the Agency shall qualify this FSTD in coordination with the Member State that has certified the organisation that operates such FSTD.

ORA.GEN015 ~~ORA.GEN015~~ **Application for an organisation certificate**

- (a) The application for an organisation certificate or an amendment to an existing certificate shall be made in a form and manner established by the competent authority, taking into account the applicable requirements of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (b) Applicants for an initial certificate shall provide the competent authority with documentation demonstrating how they will comply with the requirements established in Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules. Such documentation shall include a procedure describing how changes not requiring prior approval will be managed and notified to the competent authority.

ORA.GEN.120 of compliance

- (a) Alternative means of compliance to the AMC adopted by the Agency may be used by an organisation to establish compliance with Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules.
- (b) When an organisation wishes to use an alternative means of compliance, it shall, prior to implementing it, provide the competent authority with a full description of the alternative means of compliance. The description shall include any revisions to manuals or procedures that may be relevant, as well as an assessment demonstrating that Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules are met.

The organisation may implement these alternative means of compliance subject to prior approval by the competent authority and upon receipt of the notification as prescribed in ARA.GEN.120(d).

ORA.GEN.125 of approval and privileges of an organisation

A certified organisation shall comply with the scope and privileges defined in the terms of approval attached to the organisation's certificate.

ORA.GEN.310 Changes to organisations

- (a) Any change affecting:
- (1) the scope of the certificate or the terms of approval of an organisation; or
 - (2) any of the elements of the organisation's management system as required in ORA.GEN.200(a)(1) and (a)(2),

shall require prior approval by the competent authority.

- (b) For any changes requiring prior approval in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules, the organisation shall apply for and obtain an approval issued by the competent authority. The application shall be submitted before any such change takes place, in order to enable the competent authority to determine continued compliance with Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules and to amend, if necessary, the organisation certificate and related terms of approval attached to it.

The organisation shall provide the competent authority with any relevant documentation.

The change shall only be implemented upon receipt of formal approval by the competent authority in accordance with ARA.GEN.330.

The organisation shall operate under the conditions prescribed by the competent authority during such changes, as applicable.

- (c) All changes not requiring prior approval shall be managed and notified to the competent authority as defined in the procedure approved by the competent authority in accordance with ARA.GEN.310(c).

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ORA.GEN.135 Continued validity

- (a) The organisation's certificate shall remain valid subject to:
- (1) the organisation remaining in compliance with the relevant requirements of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules, taking into account the provisions related to the handling of findings as specified under ORA.GEN.150;
 - (2) the competent authority being granted access to the organisation as defined in ORA.GEN.140 to determine continued compliance with the relevant requirements of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules; and
 - (3) the certificate not being surrendered or revoked.
- (b) Upon revocation or surrender the certificate shall be returned to the competent authority without delay.

ORA.GEN.140

For the purpose of determining compliance with the relevant requirements of Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 and its Implementing Rules, the organisation shall grant access to any facility, aircraft, document, records, data, procedures or any other material relevant to its activity subject to certification, whether it is contracted or not, to any person authorised by:

- (a) the competent authority defined in ORA.GEN.105; or
- (b) the authority acting under the provisions of ARA.GEN.300(d), ARA.GEN.300(e) or ARO.RAMP.

ORA.GEN.150 Findings

After receipt of notification of findings, the organisation shall:

- (a) identify the root cause of the non-compliance;
- (b) define a corrective action plan; and
- (c) demonstrate corrective action implementation to the satisfaction of the competent authority within a period agreed with that authority as defined in ARA.GEN.350(d).

ORA.GEN.155 Immediate reaction to a safety problem

The organisation shall implement:

- (a) any safety measures mandated by the competent authority in accordance with ARA.GEN.135(c); and
- (b) any relevant mandatory safety information issued by the Agency, including airworthiness directives.

ORA.GEN.160 Incident reporting

- (a) The organisation shall report to the competent authority, and to any other organisation required by the State of the operator to be informed, any accident, serious incident and occurrence as defined in Regulation (EU) No 996/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁽¹⁾ and Directive 2003/42/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council⁽²⁾.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- [^{F2}(b) Without prejudice to paragraph (a) the organisation shall report to the competent authority and to the organisation responsible for the design of the aircraft any incident, malfunction, technical defect, exceeding of technical limitations and any occurrence that would highlight inaccurate, incomplete or ambiguous information contained in the operational suitability data established in accordance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012⁽³⁾ or other irregular circumstance that has or may have endangered the safe operation of the aircraft and that has not resulted in an accident or serious incident.]

Textual Amendments

- F2** Substituted by [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 70/2014 of 27 January 2014 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation \(EC\) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council \(Text with EEA relevance\)](#).

- (c) Without prejudice to Regulation (EU) No 996/2010, Directive 2003/42/EC, Commission Regulation (EC) No 1321/2007⁽⁴⁾ and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1330/2007⁽⁵⁾, the reports referred in paragraphs (a) and (b) shall be made in a form and manner established by the competent authority and contain all pertinent information about the condition known to the organisation.
- (d) Reports shall be made as soon as practicable, but in any case within 72 hours of the organisation identifying the condition to which the report relates, unless exceptional circumstances prevent this.
- (e) Where relevant, the organisation shall produce a follow-up report to provide details of actions it intends to take to prevent similar occurrences in the future, as soon as these actions have been identified. This report shall be produced in a form and manner established by the competent authority.

SECTION II

Management

ORA.GEN.200 Management system

- (a) The organisation shall establish, implement and maintain a management system that includes:
- (1) clearly defined lines of responsibility and accountability throughout the organisation, including a direct safety accountability of the accountable manager;
 - (2) a description of the overall philosophies and principles of the organisation with regard to safety, referred to as the safety policy;
 - (3) the identification of aviation safety hazards entailed by the activities of the organisation, their evaluation and the management of associated risks, including taking actions to mitigate the risk and verify their effectiveness;
 - (4) maintaining personnel trained and competent to perform their tasks;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (5) documentation of all management system key processes, including a process for making personnel aware of their responsibilities and the procedure for amending this documentation;
- (6) a function to monitor compliance of the organisation with the relevant requirements. Compliance monitoring shall include a feedback system of findings to the accountable manager to ensure effective implementation of corrective actions as necessary; and
- (7) any additional requirements that are prescribed in the relevant subparts of this Part or other applicable Parts.
- (b) The management system shall correspond to the size of the organisation and the nature and complexity of its activities, taking into account the hazards and associated risks inherent in these activities.
- [^{F3}(c) Notwithstanding point (a), in an organisation providing training only for the LAPL, PPL, SPL or BPL and the associated ratings or certificates, safety risk management and compliance monitoring defined in points (a)(3) and (a)(6) may be accomplished by an organisational review, to be performed at least once every calendar year. The competent authority shall be notified about the results of this review by the organisation without undue delay.]

Textual Amendments

- F3** Inserted by [Commission Regulation \(EU\) 2015/445 of 17 March 2015 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011 as regards technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew \(Text with EEA relevance\)](#).

ORA.GEN.205 Contracted activities

- (a) Contracted activities include all activities within the organisation's scope of approval that are performed by another organisation either itself certified to carry out such activity or if not certified, working under the contracting organisation's approval. The organisation shall ensure that when contracting or purchasing any part of its activity, the contracted or purchased service or product conforms to the applicable requirements.
- (b) When the certified organisation contracts any part of its activity to an organisation that is not itself certified in accordance with this Part to carry out such activity, the contracted organisation shall work under the approval of the contracting organisation. The contracting organisation shall ensure that the competent authority is given access to the contracted organisation, to determine continued compliance with the applicable requirements.

ORA.GEN.210 Personnel requirements

- (a) The organisation shall appoint an accountable manager, who has the authority for ensuring that all activities can be financed and carried out in accordance with the applicable requirements. The accountable manager shall be responsible for establishing and maintaining an effective management system.
- (b) A person or group of persons shall be nominated by the organisation, with the responsibility of ensuring that the organisation remains in compliance with the applicable requirements. Such person(s) shall be ultimately responsible to the accountable manager.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (c) The organisation shall have sufficient qualified personnel for the planned tasks and activities to be performed in accordance with the applicable requirements.
- (d) The organisation shall maintain appropriate experience, qualification and training records to show compliance with paragraph (c).
- (e) The organisation shall ensure that all personnel are aware of the rules and procedures relevant to the exercise of their duties.

ORA.GEN.215 Facility requirements

The organisation shall have facilities allowing the performance and management of all planned tasks and activities in accordance with the applicable requirements.

ORA.GEN.220 Record-keeping

- (a) The organisation shall establish a system of record-keeping that allows adequate storage and reliable traceability of all activities developed, covering in particular all the elements indicated in ORA.GEN.200.
- (b) The format of the records shall be specified in the organisation's procedures.
- (c) Records shall be stored in a manner that ensures protection from damage, alteration and theft.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [^{F1}OJ L 295, 12.11.2010, p. 35.]
- (2) [^{F1}OJ L 167, 4.7.2003, p. 23.]
- (3) [^{F1}[^{F2}OJ L 224, 21.8.2012, p. 1.]]
- (4) [^{F1}OJ L 294, 13.11.2007, p. 3.]
- (5) [^{F1}OJ L 295, 14.11.2007, p. 7.]

Textual Amendments

- F1** Inserted by Commission Regulation (EU) No 290/2012 of 30 March 2012 amending Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council.
- F2** Substituted by Commission Regulation (EU) No 70/2014 of 27 January 2014 amending Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 308](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3s. APT 9(b) substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(21\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9s. BPT 5 substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(22\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9s. BPT 6(i) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(22\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 310(4)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 34\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(d) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 310(4)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 34\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.720.A(c) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 311(3) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 35](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.045(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(e) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9 point A.17(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.050 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(7\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(8\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 310(8)(b) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 34(b))
- Annex 1 point FCL.070 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(9\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.700(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 311\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.815(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 312](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 313(2)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 36)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.945 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1020 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1020 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 5 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.725(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.025(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)

- Annex 1 point FCL.010 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.720.A(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 311\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 313(2)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 36)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 292](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 29](#)
- Art. 1(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/10 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(14) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Art. 2(18) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 7(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)

- Annex 3 s. Bpara. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Art. 3(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2021/614 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.001(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.035(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.050(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.001 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.010-MED.B.040 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.050-MED.B.080 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.090 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.005 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.010 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.015(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.020(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.025 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.030 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.040(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)

- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.040 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(7)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 294(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 294(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(d\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 294(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(d) omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(e\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(f\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(8)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(g) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.015 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 Subpart CCA word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(3\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.TRA.215 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(3\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix point 1.2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(4\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.030 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 331\(2\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 39\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 331\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 39\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 335\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 40](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.125 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(4\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(c)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(d)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.350(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(a)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(5\)\(a\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.160 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(8\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.240 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(10\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.360 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 58\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.115 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.205 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(b)-ARA GEN.330 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(12\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.350(a)-(da) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(a)-(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.215-ARA.FCL.250 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(c)-(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.105 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.ATO.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 324](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.110-ARA.FSTD.140 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.AeMC.150(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 326](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.125 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.125(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.135 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(5\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.145 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.145 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(9\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(9\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.245 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.250(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(12\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.255 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(13\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.315 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(13\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.325 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(14\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Subpart DTO word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 328](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(4\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 10 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(10\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 12 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(11\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335\(5\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.ATO.110 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 58\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 38](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(f) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(15\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(c)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(d)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(d)(iv)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(5)(d)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(9)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(9)(a)(iii)
(aa)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(5)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(7)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(b)(iv)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(d)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.245 words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(11)(b)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(c)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(c)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(3)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(3)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(5)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(vi)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(3)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(3)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(7)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(6)(a)
(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(6)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.205(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(7)(a)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(11)(b)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(4)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(5)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323(4)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(4)(a)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(c)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(d)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(a)
(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(d)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(2)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(v)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(b)(i)

- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(5)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(7)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(3)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(v)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(b)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(2)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(3)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(4)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(8)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.105 omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.140(a)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(e)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(iii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155 word omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.115 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(b)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.120(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(c)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.120(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(c)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.130 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.135 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.150 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(f)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.160 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.200 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.205 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.105 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.135 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.100 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.110 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.120 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.200 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.205(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(b)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.210(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(c)
(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.210(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(c)
(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.225-ORA.FSTD.235 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645
reg. 336(4)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.140 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(e)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.150 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(b)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.105 omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337(2)

- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.110-DTO.GEN.150 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(3\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.155(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.155(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.230 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(5\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.270 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(5\)](#)
- Appendix 10 inserted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(23\)](#)
- Art. 11(2)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 303](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 300-303 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 31)